503883315 06/22/2016

PATENT ASSIGNMENT COVER SHEET

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.2

EPAS ID: PAT3929964

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	ASSIGNMENT

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Execution Date	
PHILIPP JAKOB STOLKA	10/07/2015	
EHSAN BASAFA	10/07/2015	
PEZHMAN FOROUGHI	10/07/2015	
GREGORY DONALD HAGER	10/07/2015	
EMAD MIKHAIL BOCTOR	05/20/2016	

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	CLEAR GUIDE MEDICAL, LLC
Street Address:	40 WARRENTON ROAD
City:	BALTIMORE
State/Country:	MARYLAND
Postal Code:	21210

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 1

Property Type	Number
Application Number:	14689849

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: (202)344-8300

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent using a fax number, if provided; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent via US Mail.

Phone: 202-344-4000

KXM01@VENABLE.COM, PTOMAIL@VENABLE.COM Email:

TODD FARNSWORTH Correspondent Name:

Address Line 1: P.O. BOX 34385 Address Line 2: **VENABLE LLP**

Address Line 4: WASHINGTON, D.C. 20043-9998

Total Attachments O		
DATE SIGNED:	06/22/2016	
SIGNATURE: /TR Farnsworth/		
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	OF SUBMITTER: TODD R. FARNSWORTH	
ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	126444-376666	

Total Attachments: 2

PATENT REEL: 038983 FRAME: 0990 source=126444-376666_Assignment#page1.tif source=126444-376666_Assignment#page2.tif

> PATENT REEL: 038983 FRAME: 0991

WORLDWIDE ASSIGNMENT

WHEREAS INVENTOR Philipp Jakob Stolka, residing at 5600 Pimlico Road, Apt. 1N, Baltimore, MD 21209, Ehsan Basafa, residing at 301 North Charles Street, Apt. #1103, Baltimore, MD 21201, Pezhman Foroughi, residing at 204 E. Joppa Road, #304, Towson, MD 21286, Gregory Donald Hager, residing at 40 Warrenton Road, Baltimore, MD 21210, and Emad Mikhail Boctor, 2245 Rogene Drive, Apt. 102, Baltimore, MD 21209, hereinafter referred to as Assignor, invented a certain improvement relating to SYSTEM AND METHOD FOR FUSED IMAGE BASED NAVIGATION WITH LATE MARKER PLACEMENT, for which said Assignor has caused an application for a United States Patent to be prepared, said application having been filed in the U.S. Patent and Trademark Office on April 17, 2015 and given Application No. 14/689,849;

WHEREAS Clear Guide Medical, LLC of 40 Warrenton Road, Baltimore, MD 21210, hereinafter referred to as Assignee, is desirous of acquiring the entire right, title, and interest in and to said application(s), including any and all non-provisional, international, foreign (non-U.S.), divisional, and continuation applications thereof, and in and to said invention and any and all patents which may be granted therefore, including any and all renewals, reissues, and prolongations thereof;

NOW THIS WITNESSETH, that for and in consideration of One Dollar (\$1.00), and other good and valuable consideration paid by Assignee to Assignor, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby assigns, sells, and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire and exclusive right, title, and interest for the United States in and to the invention, the applications, and any patents which may be granted therefor, including any and all nonprovisional applications, divisions, continuations, in whole or in part, substitutions, renewals, reissues, reexaminations, and extensions thereof, and all applications claiming priority therefrom; and Assignor authorizes and requests the Commissioner of Patents and Trademarks to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as their interest is concerned, to Assignee; to have, hold, exercise, and enjoy, with all the rights, powers, privileges, and advantages in anywise arising therefrom or appertaining thereto, for and during the term or terms of any and all such patents when granted, for the use and benefit of said Assignee, and said Assignee's successors and assigns, in as ample and beneficial a manner as Assignor might or could have held and enjoyed the same, if this assignment had not been made.

Assignor further hereby assigns, sells, and transfers, and has assigned, sold, and transferred to Assignee, its successors and assigns, the entire right, title, and interest in all countries of the world, in and to the invention and in and to the applications and all patents which may be granted therefor, and all international applications, nonprovisional applications, national applications, regional applications, divisions, reissues, substitutions, continuations, in whole or in part, re-examinations, and extensions thereof, including the right to file applications and obtain patents for the invention in its own name, in all countries and including all rights of priority in all countries under the terms of any applicable international convention, insofar as its interest is concerned; and the Assignor hereby authorizes and requests the applicable patent office in each country of the world to issue all patents for the invention, or patents resulting therefrom, insofar as its interest is concerned, to the Assignee, to have and to hold for the sole and exclusive use and benefit of the Assignee, its successors and assigns, to the full end of the term or terms for which any and all of such patents for the invention may issue, to the same extent as the Assignor would hold and enjoy if this Assignment had not been made.

Assignor further agrees to execute any and all patent applications, assignments, affidavits, and any other papers in connection therewith necessary to perfect such patent rights, and also agrees, at the request of the Assignee, to testify in any legal proceedings, sign all lawful papers, make all lawful oaths, and generally do everything possible to aid said Assignee, its successors and assigns, to obtain, maintain, and enforce proper patent protection for said invention.

Assignor hereby represents and warrants to Assignee, its successors, legal representatives, and assigns, that, at the time of execution and delivery of these presents, except for any rights, titles, and/or interests that have arisen to Assignee under law or that have already been transferred to Assignee, Assignor is the sole and lawful owner of the entire right, title, and interest in and to the said inventions and applications for Letters Patent above-mentioned, and that the same are unencumbered and that Assignor has good and full right and lawful authority to sell and convey the same in the manner herein set forth.

Page 1 of 2

A Commission of the Commission

	All procidences :	e Comment N		
IN WITHOUT WHEN Additional to consider	BOT ON MARKE		relevant to an Analysis has consider	
Describe Land	4.44	,2015		
	2/2/	Sagaratus 19 mary 18 Sagarat		•
Desiring I was	4.44	2015		
ene Perton		(1) (1) (1) (1) (1) (1)		
See See Land		2016		
1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1. 1	e de la companya de	Signalia National Address	Assurable Control of the Control of	
See the Later	400	3018		
			ASSESSED AND ADDRESSED ADDRESSED AND ADDRESSED AND ADDRESSED AND ADDRESSED AND ADDRESSED ADDRE	3815
WITHERS.			assessor 1	
		Page 18 Page 1 A Common Page 18	Equal Milipped (Section 2)	

REEL: 038983 FRAME: 0993

RECORDED: 06/22/2016